BOROUGH OF BELL ACRES ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA ORDINANCE NO. 325

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF BELL ACRES, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 316 AND REINSTATING ORDINANCE NO. 279, CONTINUING ANNUAL COMPENSATION FOR THE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF COUNCIL.

WHEREAS, the Borough of Bell Acres Ordinance No. 279 established compensation for the Mayor and Members of Borough Council effective at the beginning of the next term of the Mayor and Member of Borough Council; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Bell Acres Ordinance No. 316 reduced the compensation for the Members of Borough Council to \$0 per year effective at the beginning of the next term of the Member of Borough Council; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 316 has not taken effect and the Mayor and Members of Council received the compensation in 2023 as set forth in Ordinance No. 279; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council desires to repeal Ordinance No. 316 before it becomes effective and in doing so reinstate Ordinance No. 279; and

WHEREAS, this Ordinance No. 325 is not a change in salary, compensation or emoluments of the elected office because Ordinance No. 316 has not taken effect and upon its repeal the compensation of the Mayor and Members of Borough Council will not change and instead will be continued.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED and enacted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Bell Acres, Pennsylvania, as follows:

SECTION 1. COMPENSATION

The Borough reinstates Ordinance No. 279 and hereby continues the compensation of the Mayor and Members of Council to wit: The compensation of Members of Council other than Council President is continued at \$840 per year, payable in quarterly installments for the duties imposed by the provisions of the Borough Code. The compensation of the Mayor and Council President is continued at \$900 per year, payable in quarterly installments for the duties imposed by the provisions of the Borough Code.

SECTION 2. REPEALER

All ordinances or resolutions or parts ordinances or resolutions insofar as they are inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed and rescinded. Ordinance No. 316 enacted on December 12, 2022, but not effective until January 2, 2024, is hereby specifically repealed.

SECTION 3. SEVERABILITY

In the event any provision, section, sentence, clause or part of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, sections, sentences, clauses or parts of this Ordinance; it being the intent of the Borough of Bell Acres that the remainder of the Ordinance shall be and shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall become effective in accordance with applicable law.

ORDAINED and **ENACTED** this 11th day of December, 2023, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Bell Acres in lawful session duly assembled.

Attest:

BOROUGH OF BELL ACRES

Borough Secretary

By: President, Borough Council

EXAMINED and APPROVED this 11th day of December, 2023.

Mayor